
eHRAF Accessibility Conformance Report

International Edition
VPAT® Version 2.3 (Revised) – April 2019

Name of Product/Version:  eHRAF World Cultures and eHRAF Archaeology

Product Description: eHRAF World Cultures contains ethnographic collections covering 
all aspects of cultural and social life. eHRAF Archaeology focuses on in-depth descriptive 
documents of archaeological traditions from around the world.

Report Date: 19 September 2019

Contact Information: HRAF@yale.edu; help@ehraf.org

Notes: 

Evaluation Methods Used: keyboard only navigation, contrast tools, and accessibility 
auditing. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline Included In Report

mailto:HRAF@yale.edu
mailto:help@ehraf.org


Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes)

Level AAA ( No/Partially)

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 

Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes)

Level AAA (No/Partially)

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22,
2018  

(Yes) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT 

products and services in Europe, - V2.1.2 (2018-08) 
(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

 Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects 
or meets with equivalent facilitation.

 Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.

 Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.

 Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.

Page 2 of 56

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211


 Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 
Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

 EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 
and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of 
Chapter 12 – Documentation

 Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 
Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete 
processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance 
Requirements.
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

1.1.1   Non-text Content   (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.1.1 (Web)

 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)

 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

Supports

 

 Non text content has text alternatives available. 
assistive technology able to ignore decorative 
formatting.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.1 (Web)

 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)

 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not Applicable
Not Applicable. At this time eHRAF contains no 
audio or video-based content.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.2 (Web)

 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)

 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not Applicable

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) 
(Level A)

Not Applicable Not Applicable
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.3 (Web)

 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)

 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)

Also applies to:

Supports Information and structure can be reasonably 
determined on all pages
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.1 (Web)

 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)

 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

Partially Supports Yes, in most cases sequence order is meaningful 
and linear. The one documented exception would 
be with content after the navigation on the landing
page.. While the content is designed to be read 
without order tab order should proceed left to 
right. On this page it skips from the far right 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 9.1.3.2 (Web)

 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)

 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

column back to the first column.

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.3 (Web)

Supports Textual identification is available.

In no cases is sensory

information used solely convey

to instructions.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)

 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.1 (Web)

 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)

Supports Color is not used as the only visual means of 
conveying information. Most often proper aria 
attributes and consistent icons are used to indicate
meaning and prompt response..
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.2 (Web)

 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)

 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)

Not Applicable Not Applicable
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.1.1 (Web)

 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)

 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)

Supports eHRAF is fully operational with a keyboard
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.1.2 (Web)

 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)

 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Supports Focus can be shifted through use of the keyboard
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.1.4 Character   Key Shortcuts   (Level A 2.1 only)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.1.4 (Web)

 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)

 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Not Applicable No custom key shortcuts are used. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.2.1 (Web)

 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)

 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

Does Not Support Sessions will terminate after 45 minutes of 
inactivity. Afterwards a user should be notified 
that their session has ended.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.2.2 (Web)

 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)

 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not Applicable Not Applicable
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.3.1 (Web)

 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)

 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.3.1(Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

Support Website contains no flashing content

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Support Skip to Main Content link in place
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.1 (Web)

 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not 
apply

 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web 
software

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web 
docs

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Support Pages have descriptive titles.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.2 (Web)

 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)

 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not 
apply

 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)

Also applies to:

Partially Supports Supports, in most cases sequence order is 
meaningful and linear. The one documented 
exception would be on the landing page. Content 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.3 (Web)

 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)

 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

after the navigation. While the content is designed
to be read without order tab order should proceed
left to right. On this page it skips from the far right 
column back to the first column.

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

Supports Link text or link text and description adequately 
determines the purpose of each link.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 9.2.4.4 (Web)

 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)

 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.1 (Web)

Not Applicable The application does not rely on path-
based gestures or multipoint gestures
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)

 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not applyNot Applicable

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.2 (Web)

 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)

 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Not Applicable The application does use drag-and-drop or other 
touch e vents.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.3 (Web)

 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)

 11.2.5.3 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.5.3 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Not Applicable 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) Not Applicable The application does not take advantage of device 
motion. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.4 (Web)

 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)

 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.1.1 (Web)

 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)

Supports the default language of the page can be read from 
the lang attribute on the root html element.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)Supports

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.1 (Web)

 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)

 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

Supports Focus does not trigger changes of context.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)Supports

3.2.2 On Input (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.2 (Web)

 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)

 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)

Supports Input does not trigger changes of context.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.1 (Web)

 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)

 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Supports Known errors are handled clear and consistently 
throughout the application.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.2 (Web)

 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)

 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Supports Labels or instructions are provided when content 
requires user input.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.4.1.1 (Web)

 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)

 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Supports All markup is valid and well formed.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.4.1.2 (Web)

 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)

 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not required

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

Supports Name, role, and value are used throughout.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:

Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.4 (Web)

 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)

 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)

Not Applicable At this time eHRAF contains no audio or video-
based content.
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.5 (Web)

 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)

 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Not Applicable At this time eHRAF contains no audio or video-
based content.
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.4 (Web)

 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)

 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Supports Application functions identically regardless of 
orientation. 
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.5 (Web)

 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)

 11.1.3.5 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.3.5 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

The input field serves a purpose identified in the 
Input Purposes for User Interface Components 
section; and The content is implemented using 
technologies with support for identifying the 
expected meaning for form input data.

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)

Also applies to:

Partially Supports Large text is used where appropriate, and contrast 
for most text portions have a ratio of 16.5:1. An 
exception is noted in the header. In our World 
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.3 (Web)

 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)

 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

Cultures application three links header have a 
contrast of 3.9:1. In our Archaeology application 
the contrast for these links are 2.81:1. However, in
the later case two of these three links are paired 
with an icon whose ratio 5.87:1

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

Supports Resizing text > 200% causes no loss in content or 
functionality
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 9.1.4.4 (Web)

 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)

 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.5 (Web)

Partially Supports Images of text are used infrequently to preserve 
structure or meaning of the text. In many cases 
this is a result of media produced for a different 
medium. If required a user can request assistance 
through our support team.
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)

 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.10 (Web)

 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)

Not Evaluated
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 11.1.4.10.1 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.4.10.2 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

1.4.11 Non-text   Contrast   (Level AA 2.1 only)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.11 (Web)

 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)

 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Not Evaluated

Page 38 of 56

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast


Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.12 (Web)

 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)

 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Not Evaluated

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)

Also applies to:

Not Evaluated
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.13 (Web)

 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)

 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.5 (Web)

 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not 

Supports Contextual navigation, breadcrumbs, visual cues 
and descriptive titles are utilized to help orient 
users.
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

apply

 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web 
software

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web 
docs

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.6 (Web)

 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)

Supports Headings describe topic and purpose
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.7 (Web)

 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)

 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)

Supports user focus is generally visible to the user.
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.1.2 (Web)

 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)

 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not 
apply

Partially Supports The majority of our works are in english, where 
language changes we indicate this in the document
description.
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.3 (Web)

 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not 
apply

Supports Navigational elements are consistent throughout 
the application.
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web 
software

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web 
docs

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.4 (Web)

 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not 

Partially Supports Components are consistently displayed throughout
the application. However, a few buttons have 
inconsistent :active and :focus styles. These 
stylings are never mixed per page. Additionally, all 
should meet contrast requirements.

Page 45 of 56

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality


Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

apply

 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web 
software

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web 
docsPartially Supports

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.3 (Web)

 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)

Supports When a predictable input error is discovered a 
corrective action is suggested.
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)

 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.4 (Web)

 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)

 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)

Not Applicable
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

 602.3 (Support Docs)

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.4.1.3 (Web)

 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not 
apply

Partially Supports Some alerts do not presentably contain role=’alert’
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Criteria
Conformance

Level 
Remarks and Explanations

 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
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Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

302.1 Without Vision Partially Supports

 Browser settings that work with or 
provide function as assistive 
technologies are not manipulated by 
the application.

 We have done limited testing with 
JAWs that have proved successful, 
however, we do not believe we have 
tested every aspect of our application.

302.2 With Limited Vision Partially Supports

 We maintain proper contrast, and  do
not manipulate browser stetting that 
provide or worth with assistive 
technologies.   

 We have done limited testing with 
JAWs that have proved successful, 
however, we do not believe we have 
tested every aspect of our application.

302.3 Without Perception of Color Supports Application functions as expected 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

when viewed in Black and White. We 
do not rely on color to use the 
website, and have tested for 
red/green color blindness.

302.4 Without Hearing  Not Applicable
We do not make any use of sound in 
our application

302.5 With Limited Hearing Not Applicable
We do not make any use of sound in 
our application

302.6 Without Speech Not Applicable
 We do not make use of user speech 
in our application

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Partially Supports

 While our web site is fully operational
via keyboard use only we have no 
adequately tested for limited 
manipulation. However, not aspects of
our site require fine motor control

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Partially Supports

While our web site is fully operational 
via keyboard use only we have no 
adequately tested for limited 
manipulation. However, not aspects of
our site require fine motor control

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities Partially Supports  Our interface provides no blinking 
objects nor fields that require timed 
responses from the user. However, 
due to the domain we operate within 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

some of our content may present 
material that is complex. 

Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: Severing exclusively a web application this section has been deemed not applicable. Therefore, we have removed this chapter from our 

VPAT report. 

Chapter 5: Software
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section

502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features Supports
EHRAF  operates independent of users
platform and is not disruptive to 
assistive technology. 

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features Supports
EHRAF  operates independent of users
platform and is not disruptive to 
assistive technology. 

502.3 Accessibility Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

502.3.1 Object Information Supports  Proper labeling, use of aria and role 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

tags, and semantic markup are used 
to make objects pro grammatically 
determinable 

502.3.2 Modification of Object Information Supports
Object roles are pro grammatically 
determinable and are capable of being
modified through assistive technology

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers  Partially Supports

All application tables are provided 
with proper rows, columns, and 
headers. Exceptions may occur where 
original publishers did not include 
information in their works. 

502.3.4 Values Supports
Values can be set and read with 
assistive technology

502.3.5 Modification of Values Supports
Values can be set and read with 
assistive technology

502.3.6 Label Relationships Supports

Labels or aria-labeled are used 
properly throughout the application, 
and should be accessible with assistive
technologies

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships Supports
Hierarchical relationships can be pro 
grammatically determinable.  

502.3.8 Text Supports
Semantic markup are used 
throughout the application. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

502.3.9 Modification of Text Supports
 Where text can be set by user it can 
also be set with assistive technologies.

502.3.10 List of Actions Supports

 Application does not obstruct 
assistive technology from 
programmatically determining actions 
available to objects

502.3.11 Actions on Objects Supports

Application does not obstruct assistive
technology from programmatically 
performing actions available to 
objects

502.3.12 Focus Cursor Supports
Focus operates as expected and is not 
disrupted by the application

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor Supports
Focus is not impeded by application 
and fully available to assistive 
technologies. 

502.3.14 Event Notification Supports

The application is fully operational via 
keyboard, and no impediments are 
placed on assistive technologys. Event 
notifications are properly labeled. 

502.4 Platform Accessibility Features Not Applicable

503 Applications Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

503.2 User Preferences Supports While generally not applicable for 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

web applications we have not 
observed user preferences being 
impeded.

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Not Applicable No alternative user interface provided

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

503.4.1 Caption Controls Not Applicable
EHRAF does not contain audio or 
video content at this time

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls Not Applicable
EHRAF does not contain audio or 
video content at this time

504 Authoring Tools Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter 
“not applicable”)

See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in 
Format Conversion

Not Applicable EHRAF is not an authoring tool

504.2.2 PDF Export Not Applicable EHRAF is not an authoring tool

504.3 Prompts Not Applicable EHRAF is not an authoring tool

504.4 Templates Not Applicable EHRAF is not an authoring tool
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Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

601.1 Scope Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features Supports 
 Support (note Chapter 4 not 
applicable)

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support 
Documentation

Supports

Accessibility specific support is 
available through email, phone, and 
writing. Contact information and 
instructions are included with our 
accessibility statement. 

603 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features Supports
Support is available and detailed in 
our accessibility statement.

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs Supports
Support is available and detailed in 
our accessibility statement.
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